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Question: 170

Topic: Performance Pay

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

Is performance pay available under your department/agencies certified agreement? 

a)
If not how many staff in your Department/Agency are eligible for performance based 
pay? 

b)
Please provide a breakdown of performance pay awarded for this financial year to date 
including the following details: 

c)
How many staff have received performance pay?

d)
What levels are those staff at?

e)
What gender, a breakdown please? 

f)
How much has each staff member received? 

g)
When did they receive it?

h)
What was the rationale for the awarding of performance pay in each instance? 

i)
Did the Department/Agency head receive performance pay? 

j)
How much? 

k)
When? 

l)
On what grounds? 

Answer: 
No

a) One

b)
See answers part c-l.

c)-h) This information cannot be provided as it would result in the disclosure of personal information.
i)-l)
The performance assessment period for the CEO is from 1 July to 30 June each year. The CEO is part of the Remuneration Tribunal’s Principal Executive Office (PEO) Scheme, with the Board of Film Australia designated as the employing body. On this basis, the Board is responsible for determining any performance pay that might be payable, in consultation with the Minister. The CEO is eligible for performance payment of up to 15% of total remuneration. However, it is the practice not to provide individual information of this kind because of privacy concerns.
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Question: 192
Topic: AWAs

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

AWAs 

a) 
How many staff are covered by AWAs in your Agency/Department? 

b) 
Can you provide a break down of AWA's by gender and by classification? 

c) 
Can you tell me how many of the staff on AWA's are paid more than the band for their classification under the certified agreement? 

d) 
Why were these staff not simply promoted to a higher classification? 

Answer: 

a) None

b) Not applicable

c) Not applicable

d) Not applicable
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Question: 214
Topic: Efficiency Dividend

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

a) 
What financial impact will the increased efficiency dividend have on your Department/agency this financial year and in the out years? 

b)
The increase in the efficiency dividend was announced in last year's elections, what plans have you made to meet it? 

c) 
What will this mean for staff numbers? 

d) 
Will any specific programs be cut? Please specify which ones and the size of the estimated savings? 

e) 
Will any core functions be affected by these savings measures? 

f) 
How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your graduate recruitment plans? 

g) 
How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your ability to retain experienced staff? 

Answer: 

a)
None. Funding for Film Australia is provided through a five-year funding agreement with the Australian Government, that is not subject to the efficiency dividend.
b)
Not applicable.
c)
Not applicable.

d)
Not applicable.
e)
Not applicable.
f)
Not applicable.
g)
Not applicable.
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